Trade receivables				   9,905,813	 3,807,287
Other receivables				   2,389,850	 2,237,592
Trade payables				   (4,100,414)	 (730,993)
Other payables				   (778,571)	 (1,920,483)
Lease liabilities				   (249,493,788)	 (196,410,294)

					   (241,481,001)	 (190,867,998)

MMAG Annual Report 2023 145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.3	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the major areas of
treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

33.3.4	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency risk.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:-

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net loss/equity for the financial year to a
reasonably possible change in the USD against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:-

			   Group
			   Increase/(decrease)
			   Net loss for the year

					   2023	 2022
					R   M	R M

USD/RM
Strengthened 2.2% (2022: 1.0%)				   5,312,582	 1,908,680
Weakened 2.2% (2022: 1.0%)				   (5,312,582)	 (1,908,680)

	 The changes of the above will have opposite effect to equity as compared to the net loss of the Group.

33.3.5	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than exchange or interest rates). Market
price risk arises from the Group’s and the Company’s investments in quoted equity securities.

	 Management of the Group and of the Company monitors the investments on a portfolio basis. Material
investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis.

	 The carrying amounts of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial assets that are subject to market risk are as
follows:-

			   Group and Company
					   2023	 2022
					R   M	R M

Quoted shares				   59,370,869	 251,436,725

MMAG Annual Report 2023146

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.3	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the major areas of
treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

33.3.5	 Market price risk (Cont’d)

Market price risk sensitivity analysis:-

	 A change in 0.5% in the market price at the end of the reporting year would have increased/(decreased) the
net (loss)/profit and equity for the financial year by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that other
variables, remain constant.

			   Group and Company
			   Increase/(decrease)
			   Net loss for the year
					R   M	R M
					   +0.5%	 -0.5%

Floating rate instruments
  2023					   (296,854)	 296,854
  2022					   (1,257,184)	 1,257,184

	 The changes of the above will have opposite effect to equity as compared to the net loss of the Group and of the
Company.

33.4	 Fair values of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company at the reporting date
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced
to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting impact.

MMAG Annual Report 2023 147

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)